Remeasurement on the net defined benefit liabilities
(assets):

－Return on plan assets (excluding amounts
included in net interest expense) 109 2,138

Benefits paid by the plan - (4,125)

Fair value of plan assets at December 31 $ 25,154 24,614

4) There were no effects on the asset ceiling in 2023 and 2022.

(Continued)

35

AOPEN INCORPORATED

Notes to Parent-Company-Only Financial Statements

5) Expenses recognized in profit or loss

2023 2022

Net interest income $ (221) (58)

Administrative expenses $ (150) (44)

Research and development expenses (71) (14)

$ (221) (58)

6) Actuarial assumptions

The principal assumptions of the actuarial valuation were as follows:

December 31,
2023

December 31,
2021

Discount rate %1.625 %1.750

Rates on future salary increase %3.000 %3.000

The Company does not expect to make any contribution to the defined benefit plans in
the year following December 31, 2023.

The weighted-average duration of the defined benefit plans ranges from 11.39 years.

7) Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarizes the impact of the change in the assumptions on the
present value of the defined benefit obligation.

The impact on the
defined benefit obligation

0.25%
Increase

0.25%
Decrease

December 31, 2023

Discount rate $ (308) 319

Rates on future salary increase 308 (298)

December 31, 2022

Discount rate (330) 340

Rates on future salary increase 330 (320)

The above sensitivity analysis considers the change in one assumption at a time, leaving
other assumptions unchanged. This approach shows the isolated effect of changing one
individual assumption but does not take into account that some assumptions are
interrelated. The method used to carry out the sensitivity analysis is consistent with the
calculation of the net defined benefit liabilities recognized in the balance sheets.

The method and assumptions used to carry out the sensitivity analysis is the same as in
the prior year.

(Continued)

36

AOPEN INCORPORATED

Notes to Parent-Company-Only Financial Statements